

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 16-0121

WALNUT CREEK TOWNHOMES ASSOCIATION

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEPOSITORS INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S RESISTANCE TO DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW OF IOWA
COURT OF APPEALS DECISION DATED**

July 19, 2017

ANTHONY R. EPPING
EPPLING LAW OFFICE, P.C.
309 Court Avenue, Suite
Suite 225
Des Moines, IA 50309
515-875-4960
Attorney for Appellant

TIMOTHY D. JOHNSON
ROEDER SMITH JADIN, PLLC
7900 Xerxes Avenue South
Suite 2020
Bloomington, MN 55437
952-314-1169
Attorney Pro Hac Vice for
Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

STATEMENT OPPOSING FURTHER REVIEW ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

**I. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR DEPOSITORS PETITION FOR
 FURTHER REVIEW4**

**II. DEPOSITORS DID NOT PRESERVE ANY
 CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE FOR APPEAL..... 11**

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING 16

STATEMENT OPPOSING FURTHER REVIEW

The Supreme Court should not grant further review under the circumstances of this case. “Review by the Supreme Court is not a matter of right, but of judicial discretion. An application for review will **not** be granted in normal circumstances.” Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b) (emphasis added). Of the four factors which may compel the Supreme Court to grant review, none are present in this case because the question posed for review has been answered repeatedly and uniformly by both levels of the Iowa appellate courts. *Id.* at (b)(1)–(4).

Depositors’ Insurance Company (“Depositors”) petition asks the Supreme Court to review whether the Court of Appeals “incorrectly determined the district court did not have authority to decide coverage matters.” Depositors’ application for further review misconstrues the issues in the underlying action in an attempt to manufacture a basis for review. The Court of Appeals did not issue such a holding and neither party argued the District Court did not have authority to decide coverage matters. In fact, the Court of Appeals specifically reviewed the District Court’s coverage findings and upheld a part of its coverage determinations.¹

¹ The Court of Appeals reversed a portion of the District Court’s coverage determinations, not based upon a finding that the District Court lacked authority to render such determinations, but rather that it **expressly had the**

Like so many cases before it, the Court of Appeals correctly held that appraisal panels must make factual determinations incidental to determining the amount of loss and the court must not overturn those determinations unless the panel commits some extraordinary misconduct. The court's role is to apply the law to those factual findings, including whether the loss is covered. Under the change in law Depositors seeks, appraisal would become an exercise in futility because anytime a party receives an unfavorable appraisal result, it could simply ignore it and re-try the case entirely before a district court. That result is so absurd it hardly merits discussion, and surely does not require Supreme Court review.

The Supreme Court's role is not to provide litigants additional opportunity to appeal settled case law just because the application of the law does not fall in their favor. Its role is to decide important unresolved questions of statewide concern. None are present here and this request for review must be denied.

authority to make coverage determinations and misconstrued the policy. *See* Order at pp. 12–18.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bank of Am., N.A. v. Schulte, 843 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2014) 12

Central Life Ins. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 466 N.W.2d 257 (Iowa 1991)
..... 5, 6, 12

First Nat’l Bank v. Clay, 231 Iowa 703, 713, 2 N.W.2d 85, 91 (1942)5

George Dee & Sons Co. v. Key Fire Ins. Co., 104 Iowa 167, 73 N.W. 594
(1897)..... 5, 6

Hardware Dealers’ Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Glidden Co., 284 U.S. 151 (1931)
..... 12

In re Detention of Anderson, 895 N.W.2d 131 (Iowa 2017)..... 12

In re Estate of Adams, 599 N.W.2d 707, 710 (Iowa 1999) 12

North Glenn Homeowners Ass’n v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co., 854
N.W.2d 67 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014) 7, 8

North Glenn Homeowners Ass’n v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co., __
N.W.2d 67 __, No. 16-0912 (Iowa Ct. App. July 6, 2017)8

Phil. Indem. Ins. Co. v. We Pebble Point, 44 F. Supp. 3d 813 (S.D. Ind.
2014)7

Plowman v. Fort Madison Comm. Hosp., 896 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 2017).... 11

Vincent v. German Ins. Co., 120 Iowa 272, 94 N.W. 458 (1903)6

STATUTES AND RULES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103.....4

Iowa Code § 515.109(6) (2016).....5
